thereunder, subject to the approval of Concerned Registrar of Companies, and such other approvals as may be 
required in this regard, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase in the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only), ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum

[...]

IN CLAUSE V OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is 
proposed to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from existing Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, by way of creation of an additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs Only) Equity Shares of